# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7012305

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>	
DR. KEVIN KRUSE	08/17/2021	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SPEED CLIP SOLUTIONS, LLC
Street Address:	3449 POTOMAC AVENUE #290
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75205

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16811923
Application Number:	62814700
Application Number:	62816633
Application Number:	62863383
PCT Number:	US2020021500

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7172328000

**Email:** csouthard@mcneeslaw.com

Correspondent Name: CAITLIN SOUTHARD
Address Line 1: 100 PINE STREET
Address Line 2: PO BOX 1166

Address Line 4: HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	80154-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAITLIN SOUTHARD
SIGNATURE:	/CAITLIN SOUTHARD/
DATE SIGNED:	11/08/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

PATENT REEL: 058047 FRAME: 0951 source=01. Assignment executed (A8272161)#page1.tif source=01. Assignment executed (A8272161)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 058047 FRAME: 0952

### **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment is effective as of August 16, 2021.

WHEREAS, the applications for patent filed on March 6, 2020 in the United States and under the PCT, entitled "SUTURE TENSIONING AND SECUREMENT DEVICE, SYSTEM, AND METHODS," including U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 16/811,923, and Patent Cooperation Treaty International Application Number PCT/US2020/021500, each of which claims priority to and claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Patent Applications Serial Numbers 62/814,700, filed March 06, 2019, 62/816,633, filed March 11, 2019, and 62/863,383, filed June 19, 2019, each with the title "SUTURE LOCK AND TENSION INSTRUMENT" have been assigned to Dr. Kevin KRUSE, whose address is 3449 Potomac Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75205, (hereinafter referred to Assignor); and

WHEREAS, Speed Clip Solutions, LLC, having a business address at 3449 Potomac Avenue, #290, Dallas, TX, 75205, USA, (hereinafter referred to Assignee), wishes to secure the entire right, title and interest in and to the above listed applications for United States Letters Patent, the Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, and any and all national and regional applications thereon on this invention, and any U.S. Letters Patent and any and all other patent rights filed and/or issued upon this invention; and

WHEREAS, Assignor intends to and does hereby assign the entire right, title and interest in and to this invention, the application for United States Letters Patent, the Patent Cooperation Treaty Application and any and all national and regional applications thereon on this invention and any and all national or regional patent rights and U.S. Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications, as further set forth herein below.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I, Dr. Kevin KRUSE, as Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid applications(s)) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee,

PATENT REEL: 058047 FRAME: 0953

**RECORDED: 11/08/2021** 

its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

I HEREBY state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified applications, including the claims. I also acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to the patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations §1.56.

I HEREBY acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this Assignment is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Name of Inventor/As	signor: Dr. Kevin KR	USE			
Inventor's Signature Mailing Address:	3449 Potomac Avenue		Date:	8-1721	10000000000000000000000000000000000000
Addi ess.	Dallas, Texas 75205 United States of America				
Notary Public:					
STATE OF:	Texas	)	ss		
COUNTY OF:		)			
Sworn to and subscri	bed before me, a Notary Pub	lic, on the	day of _		, 2021.
		Notary Pu	ıblic		*******
Managing Member, I	knowledged and accepted b AB Plantation, LLC, as of Au			Solutions, LLC, t	oy its
By: Zam	med Lous		[	Date: 8-18-21	
officer	der, Managing Member of L	AB Plantatio	n, LLC, with		_
LITIO: Mianaging Mic	imner at Sheed i lin Sallitian	s ill whith s	えいていへいけい すぐ	a cian ac an Affia	OF

-2-